

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage, Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, Yeshwantpur,

> Bangalore - 560 022. Dated : 16.06.2015.

No.KNT/BLR/Fe-433/BNG

To, Shri. Shyamsunder Chirania, Managing Partner, M/s. M Hanumantha Rao, H.No.37, W.No.17, Ground Floor, Main Road, Near Park, Patel Nagar, Bellary – 583 101

08392-260170/269

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of your S M Block Iron Ore Mine (ML No. 2505) over an extent of 17.81 hectares in Bellary district (Karnataka ...reg).

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 15.05.2015 by the undersigned in presence of S/Sri. Devaraj Setty, Mines Manager and Sumit representative.

Rule	The modified Scheme of Mining was approved vide letter No. 279/119/89/BNG dated					
13(1)	18.06.2014 for the period from 2014-15 to 2015-16. The deviations observed in mining					
	operations vis-à-vis approved document are given below :					
	(i) In para 4, under future exploration programme, 8 Nos. of bore holes were					
	proposed in western reef, each 40m depth during the year 2014-2015, but the					
	same has not been drilled till date. Similarly for the year 2015-16, 31 Nos. of					
	bore holes propose in block No.2, which is also not drilled.					
Rule	(ii) The calibrated ore & the ROM ore were dumped above the waste dump					
16	located on the NNE side, where the current year dumping for the year					
	dumping for the 2015-16 has also been proposed. Besides, the ROM ore is					
	getting mixed up with waste dumps. No measures have been taken to prevent					
	from mining each other and also to protect from loss of materials.					
42(1)(Whole time Mining Engineer & Geologist has not been employed in the mine, as					
C) (i)	the mine comes under category- 'A' mines, as per this rule.					

02. In this connection, it is to bring to your notice that the above violaltions constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988. Further, the violation of Rule 13(1) of MCDR may also attract provision of Rule 13(2) of MCDR 1988 regarding suspension of Mining Operations till the compliance of the violations.

03.	You are advised to red	ctify the above violation	on immediately and	intimate the posi-	tion to this
off	ce within 45 days (for	ty five) from the date	of issue of this lette	r.	

Yours faithfully.

Sd/-(C. Parameshwaran) Dy. Controller of Mines.

Copy for kind information to :

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), IBM, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept., of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore 560 001.

Sd/-(C. Parameshwaran) Dy. Controller of Mines.